
 

 

 
Date of despatch: Monday, 22 January 2018 

 
To the Members of Slough Borough Council 
 
Dear Councillor, 
 

You are summoned to attend a Meeting of the Council of this Borough which 
will be held in the The Curve - William Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY  on  
Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 7.00 pm, when the business in the Agenda below 
is proposed to be transacted. 
 

Yours faithfully 
 

 
 

NEIL WILCOX 
Director of Finance & Resources 

 
PRAYERS 

AGENDA 
 
Apologies for Absence 

  PAGE 
1.   Declarations of Interest 

 
 

 All Members who believe they have a Disclosable Pecuniary or other 
Pecuniary or non pecuniary Interest in any matter to be considered at the 
meeting must declare that interest and, having regard to the 
circumstances described in Section 3 paragraphs 3.25 – 3.27 of the 
Councillors’ Code of Conduct, leave the meeting while the matter is 
discussed. 
 
The Mayor will ask Members to confirm that they do not have a 
declarable interest. All Members making a declaration will be required to 
complete a Declaration of Interests at Meetings form detailing the nature 
of their interest. 

 

 

2.   To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council 
meetings held on 28th November 2017 and 19th December 
2017 
 

1 - 14 

3.   To receive the Mayor's Communications. 
 

 

Public Questions 
 
4.   Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9.  



 
  PAGE 

 

 

Recommendations of Cabinet and Committees 
[Notification of Amendments required by 10 a.m. on Monday 29 January] 
 

5.   Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 
22nd January 2018 
 

15 - 20 

 • Housing Revenue Account Rents and Service 
Charges 2018/19  

 

 

Officer Reports 
 
6.   Appointment of Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid 

Service) 
 

21 - 28 

7.   Appointment Process for Chief Executive (Head of Paid 
Service) 
 

29 - 46 

8.   Appointment to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies. 
 

47 - 52 

9.   Consent for Alterations - Kashmiri Karahi Restaurant, Salt 
Hill Park, Slough 
 

53 - 76 

Motions 
 

10.   To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 
 

77 - 78 

Member Questions 
 

11.   To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 
(as tabled). 
 

 

12.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 It is recommended that the press and public be excluded 
from the remainder of the meeting as the items to be 
considered contain exempt information relating to individuals 
as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the 
Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 

 

PART II 
 

13.   Part II Minutes - 28th November and 19th December 2017 79 - 82 
 

 

Press and Public 
 

You are welcome to attend this meeting which is open to the press and public, as an observer. You will however be asked 
to leave before the Committee considers any items in the Part II agenda.  Please contact the Democratic Services Officer 
shown above for further details. 
 
The Council allows the filming, recording and photographing at its meetings that are open to the public.  By entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed and to the possible use of those 
images and sound recordings.  Anyone proposing to film, record or take photographs of a meeting is requested to advise 
the Democratic Services Officer before the start of the meeting.  Filming or recording must be overt and persons filming 
should not move around the meeting room whilst filming nor should they obstruct proceedings or the public from viewing 
the meeting.  The use of flash photography, additional lighting or any non hand held devices, including tripods, will not be 
allowed unless this has been discussed with the Democratic Services Officer. 
 

 



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 28th November, 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shah), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Dar, Davis, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Mann, 
Matloob, Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, 
Rasib, Sadiq, A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Shah, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, 
Strutton, Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Coad, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal 
and Kelly. 
 

29. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 
Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato. 
 
Councillor Rasib declared that his daughter worked for Slough Borough Council. 
 

30. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council held on 28th 
September 2017  
 
Resolved  -  That the minutes of the meeting held on 28th September 2017 be 

approved as a correct record.  
 

31. To receive the Mayor's Communications.  
 
The Mayor thanked all Members who attended the events arranged throughout 
the Borough for Remembrance Sunday and Armistice Day. A special thanks was 
given to Linda Hillier, the Mayor’s Chaplain, for her help and assistance with the 
arrangements for the annual occasion. 
 
The Christmas Lights Switch-On took place on Saturday, 18th November in the 
Town Square. The event was well attended and the crowd enjoyed the 
entertainment and firework display.  

  
The Mayor informed the meeting that Councillors Hussain, Sadiq, Chahal and 
Smith had spent a night with just a cardboard box for shelter as they took part in 
the London and Slough Run Big Sleepout to raise awareness and funds for 
homeless people living in Slough. The London and Slough Run has been 
running emergency night shelters for the past 4 years and the sponsorship 
raised would ensure that the shelters were open again this year.   

 
 

AGENDA ITEM 2

Page 1



Council - 28.11.17 
 
 

32. To consider a 
[...]


Page 4



Council - 28.11.17 
 
There voted for the recommendation: 
 
Councillors Bains, Chahal, R.S Sandhu, Smith, and Wright………………… 5 
 
There voted against the recommendation: 
 
Councillors Ajaib, Anderson, Bal, Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chaudhry, Cheema, 
Chohan, Dar, Davis, M.Holledge, N.Holledge, Hussain, Mann, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A.Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Sohal, Strutton, Swindlehurst  and Usmani…….32  
 
There abstained from voting: 
 
The Worshipful The Mayor, Councillor Shah……………….. …………………. 1 
 
Resolved - That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda. 
 

41. Appointment of Chief Executive and Head of Paid Service  
 
The Council agreed not to make an appointment to the role of Chief Executive 
and Head of Paid Service. 
 
 

Chair 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 9.12 pm) 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the 
Chalvey Community Centre on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 7.00 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shah), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Chohan, Coad, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Matloob, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rana, Sadiq, 
A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright. 

  

Apologies for Absence:- Councillors Bedi, Chahal, Chaudhry, Kelly, Mann, 
Qaseem and Rasib. 
 

42. Declarations of Interest  
 
Councillor Bal declared that his daughter worked for 
[...]
 possible, but not as a requirement, these nominations should be 
drawn from members serving on the Employment and Appeals Committee.  
All members to be appointed as voting members and have received the 
appropriate training’. 

 
47. Exclusion of the Press and Public  

 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 
 
“That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the meeting as the 
item to be considered contains exempt information relating to individuals as 
defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 
1972 (as amended).” 

Page 10



Council - 19.12.17 
 
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – That the press and public be excluded from the remainder of the 

meeting as the item to be considered contains exempt information 
relating to individuals as defined in Paragraph 1 of Part I of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 

 
Below is a summary of the matters considered during Part II of the agenda. 
 

48. Approval of Severance Payment to Interim Chief Executive  
 
A severance payment to the Interim Chief Executive, the costs of which were 
within the contractual and statutory entitlements, was approved. 
 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 7.45 pm) 
 

Page 11



Page 12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS 
 

At an Extraordinary Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at the 
Meeting Room 1, Chalvey Community Centre, The Green, Chalvey, Slough, SL1 2SP 
on Tuesday, 19th December, 2017 at 7.50 pm 

 
Present:-  The Worshipful the Mayor (Councillor Shah), in the chair; Councillors 

Ajaib, Anderson, Bains, Bal, Brooker, Carter, Cheema, Chohan, Coad, 
Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, 
Hussain, Matloob, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Rana, Sadiq, 
A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Smith, Sohal,
[...]
efore this Council resolves to: 
 

• Tackle the significant governance issue facing the authority. 

• To ensure its governance arrangements are resilient, open, honest, 
inclusive and accountable. 

• Commission the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee to 
undertake a full review of the Council's governance arrangements. 

 
Postal Votes Motion  
 
It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Bains, 
 
“This Council requests that the Returning Officer liaise with the Cabinet Office to 
design a brief for a pilot scheme to be trialled at the 2018 in local elections in 
Slough- with the pilot containing measures to strengthen the integrity of the 
postal vote system, help tackle fraud, and improve voter confidence.” 
 
The motion was put the vote and carried unanimously. 
 
Resolved – This Council requests that the Returning Officer liaise with the 

Cabinet Office to design a brief for a pilot scheme to be trialled at 
the 2018 in local elections in Slough- with the pilot containing 
measures to strengthen the integrity of the postal vote system, help 
tackle fraud, and improve voter confidence. 

 
 

Chair 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.50 pm and closed at 8.14 pm) 
 

Page 14



 

 
SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 

 
REPORT TO:                Council  DATE: 30th January 2018 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Nick Pontone, Senior Democratic Services Officer 
(For all enquiries)   (01753) 875120 

       
WARD(S): All 
 

PART I  
FOR DECISION 

 
RECOMMENDATIONS OF THE CABINET FROM ITS MEETING HELD ON 22nd 
JANUARY 2018 
 
HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT RENTS AND SERVICE CHARGES 2018-19 

 
1 Purpose of Report 
 

To consider the recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 22nd 
January 2018 in relation to the housing rents and service charges for 2018/19. 

 
2 Recommendation(s)/Proposed Action 
 

The Council is requested to resolve:- 
 

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2018/19 decrease by 1% over the 2017/18 
rent with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This is in line with current 
government guidelines and legislation. 

 
(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase by 3.0% with 

effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This is based upon the September CPI figure.  
 

(c) That Service charges increase by 3.0% with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. 
This is based upon the September CPI figure. 

  
(d) That ‘Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 3.0% from 

Monday 2nd April 2018 in line with the September CPI figure. 
 
3. The Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the Five Year Plan 
 
3a.    Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities  

 
This report sets out the context and implications for the council over the setting of 
housing rents and service charges for the next four years and impact upon the local 
community. 

 
3b Five Year Plan Outcomes  
 

This report will primarily have implications for Outcome 4 in the delivery of future 
social and affordable homes by the council, and the maximisation of the rental 
stream and asset value to the HRA. 

 

AGENDA ITEM 5

Page 15



 

 
4 Other Implications 

 
(a) Financial  
 
The financial implications are contained within this report. 

 
(b) Risk Management  

 
If the Council follows Government guidance and legislation in the setting of its 
dwelling rents, then the risk to the Council will be mitigated. 

 

Risk Mitigating action Opportunities 

Legal n/a   

Property   

Human Rights   

Health and Safety   

Employment Issues n/a  

Equalities Issues   

Community Support   

Communications   

Community Safety   

Financial  Ensure that the Council 
sets a balanced HRA 
annual budget and matches 
the capital programme to 
the available resources. 

 

Timetable for delivery  Approval in January of the 
new rents will enable 
tenants to receive 
notification well within the 
statutory timescales. 

Project Capacity   

Other   

 
(c) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
[...]
carried out by the Chartered 
Institute of Personnel Development (CIPD) of the 2017 Chief Executive 
appointment process; 

• seek approval to commence the process permanently to appoint to the role of 
the Chief Executive (which includes appointing an external recruitment agency 
who will  produce the advert/ microsite); and 

• seek approval to the job description, person specification and terms and 
conditions for  the role of Chief Executive at Slough 
Borough Council and sets out the process to be followed in line with the 
Council’s Constitution and Recruitment Policy. 

 
2 Recommendation 
 

The Council is requested to resolve  
 

(a) That the outcome of the independent review conducted by the CIPD attached 
at Appendix1 be noted; 
 

(b) That the job description, person specification, terms and conditions (as 
attached at Appendices) as set out at Appendix 2 and 3 be approved; and 

 
(c) That the appointment process set out in paragraph 5.7 be noted. 

 
3 Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy Priorities 
 

There are no implications for the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA and the 
Five Year Plan. However, the Chief Executive is expected to drive forward the 
organisational changes reflected in the Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy, the JSNA 
and the Five Year Plan and will therefore need to have strong and effective 
leadership, with both the skills and commitment to deliver the required outcomes. 

 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 7

Page 29



 

4 Other Implications 
 
(a) Financial  
 

None. 
 

(b) Human Rights Act and Other Legal Implications  
 
There are no Human Rights Act or other legal implications. 
 
(c) Equalities Impact Assessment 

 
There is no identified need for the completion of an EIA  

 
5 Supporting Information 
 

Independent Review 
 

5.1 At its meeting on 19th December 2017 the Council resolved that the Chartered 
Institute of Personnel Management (CIPD) carry out an independent review of the 
2017 Chief Executive Appointment process. 
[...]
ther, detailed information, please log onto: 

www.computersharevoucherservices.com/parentpack 

Page 46



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:           Council       DATE: 30th January 2018 
 
CONTACT OFFICER:   Catherine Meek 
(For all enquiries)       Head of Democratic Services 

      (01753) 875011 
 
WARD(S): All 

 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 

APPOINTMENT TO COMMITTEES, PANELS AND OUTSIDE BODIES 
 

1.  Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To appoint to vacancies on various committees, panels and outside bodies and to 
note an appointment made to the Employment & Appeals Committee in accordance 
with Council Procedure Rules, Part 4.1, Paragraph 1.2 (vi). 

 

2. Recommendations  
 

 The Council is requested to resolve: 
 

(a) That Members be appointed to the Investigating and Disciplinary Committee 
and the Appeals Committee in accordance with the wishes expressed by 
Political Groups in respect of the seats allocated to them. 
 

(b) That appointments of Louis Lee, David Comben and Murray Litvak to the 
Independent Panel be noted. 
 

(c) That the requirement for political proportionality, as set out in the Local 
Government and Housing Act 1989, be waived with regard to the Joint 
Parenting Panel and that Councillor Coad be appointed to the vacancy on 
the Panel. 
 

(d) That the appointment of Councillor Swindlehurst to the Employment & 
Appeals Committee, made under Council Procedure Rules Part 4.1, 
Paragraph 1.2 (vi), be noted. 

 
(e) That the Lead Member for Health & Social Care, Councillor Pantelic, be 

appointed as the Council’s Outside Body representative on Berkshire 
Healthcare Foundation Trust. 

 
(f) That the revised proportionality and entitlement to committee seats as set out 

in Appendix 1 be noted and seats be allocated accordingly.   
 

3. Slough Joint Wellbeing Strategy and Five Year Plan Priorities 
 
Effective, transparent and equitable decision making processes are an essential 
pre-requisite to the delivery of all the Council’s prioritie
[...]
ht from the 
Political Groups and will be reported at the meeting. 
 

4.3 The three Independent Persons appointed to the Independent Panel are Louis Lee, 
the Council’s Independent Person, and David Comben and Murray Litvak who have 
been appointed as Independent Persons at other authorities. 
 

4.4 Councillor Matloob has resigned from the Joint Parenting Panel and Councillor 
Coad has been nominated to take the vacant seat on the Panel.  In accordance with 
the requirements such a change can only be made if no member votes against. 
 

Page 48



4.5 Following the appointment of the new Cabinet by the Leader of the Council a 
number of changes to committees were required and were agreed by Council on 
19th December.  A further change needed to be made to the Employment & Appeals 
Committee as it is a requirement that it includes at least one member of the 
Executive.  The Committee meets on 25th January 2018 and an appointment was 
required prior to the Council meeting.  Councillor Michael Holledge has resigned 
from the Committee and Councillor Swindlehurst has been appointed to the 
vacancy under delegated authority in Council Procedure Rules Part 4.1, Paragraph 
1.2 (vi). 

 
Outside Bodies 
 

4.6 The Cabinet Member for Health & Social Care would normally be the Council’s 
Outside Body representative on Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.  Councillor 
Hussain was appointed by Council on 18th May 2017 as the portfolio holder at that 
time.  Following the appointment of the new Cabinet, it is proposed that Councillor 
Pantelic be appointed as the representative for the remainder of the municipal year. 

 

Committee Membership / Proportionality 
 
Councillor Coad  

 
4.7 Members are informed that Councillor Coad has resigned from the United Kingdom 

Independence Party (UKIP) and with effect from 16th January 2018, will be an 
Independent Councillor. This change does not affect entitlement to Committee 
Places/Proportionality.    
 
Councillor Munawar 
 

4
[...]



�

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 
REPORT TO:     Council  DATE: 30th January, 2018  
 
CONTACT OFFICER: Shabana Kauser 
(For all enquiries)  Senior Democratic Services Officer         

(01753) 787503 
 
WARD(S):   All 
 

PART I 
FOR DECISION 

 
MOTIONS SUBMITTED TO COUNCIL UNDER PROCEDURE RULE 14 
 
The following motions have been received in accordance with Council 
Procedure Rule 14:- 
 

A) Accommodation Facilities for Homelessness 

(Moved by Councillor Smith, seconded by Councillor Wright) 

“This Council resolves to: 

Enter into negotiations with London and Quadrant Housing Trust (L&Q) and 
Slough Homeless Our Concern (SHOC) to: 

• Provide a long-term base for SHOC to manage the 64 purpose-built 
temporary accommodation units at the site of The Foyer, 52 Stoke 
Road, providing specialist support and rehabilitative services for single 
homeless people and vulnerable persons of all ages to give them an 
alternative to rough sleeping.  

• Require that SBC concentrate all its staff dealing with homeless and 
related welfare problems, either within the Foyer building or the 
adjacent L&Q offices at 50 Stoke Road; with SHOC taking over the 
management and maintenance of the gym facilities shared underneath 
these two buildings that have been used as an emergency night shelter 
whenever SBC senior staff deem that necessary, under legislative 
requirements. 

• Explore the possibility of L&Q redeveloping part of the shared site of 50 
and 52 Stoke Road, particularly the carpark area, to provide some 
additional specialist supported half-way-house type accommodation for 
needy and vulnerable clients in Slough on the path toward independent 
living. 

• Rename the resultant complex of buildings and facilities the Darren 
Morris Centre, in memory of the work and special commitment of a 
councillor who died in-service a year ago striving in a non-partisan 
manner to help citizens such as these.” 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

AGENDA ITEM 10

Page 77



 
 
 

B) Homelessness 

(Moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, seconded by Councillor Nazir) 
 

“This Council believes the Government’s response to rising homelessness is 

inadequate and has allowed the situation to become a national crisis. We 

believe more action is required to prevent homelessness, the Council 

therefore calls upon the Government to: 

 

-   Provide adequate funding to enable Councils to successfully implement the 

Homelessness Reduction Act; 

-   Ensure that changes to the way that supported housing is funded meet the 

needs that Councils have identified; 

-   Reform the legal framework for assured shorthold tenancies to give those 

renting privately greater security and certainty 

 

Furthermore this Council urgently  resolves  to step up our efforts locally to 
help prevent homelessness in Slough, support action to help people stay in 
their homes and provide additional funding to boost the supply of temporary 
accommodation in Slough.”  
 

 

Page 78



AGENDA ITEM 13

Page 79

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 80

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 81

By virtue of paragraph(s) 1 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A

of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted



Page 82

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meetings held on 28th November 2017 and 19th December 2017
	Minutes , 19/12/2017 Council
	Minutes , 19/12/2017 Council EGM

	5 Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 22nd January 2018
	6 Appointment of Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)
	7 Appointment Process for Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service)
	Recruitment of CE - Appx 1
	Recruitment of CE - Appx 2
	Recruitment of CE - Appx 3

	8 Appointment to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies.
	Committee Appointments -Appendix 1

	9 Consent for Alterations - Kashmiri Karahi Restaurant, Salt Hill Park, Slough
	Appendix B - Trust Deed_Redacted

	10 To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14.
	13 Part II Minutes - 28th November and 19th December 2017
	Part II Minutes , 19/12/2017 Council




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF COUNCIL PROCEEDINGS

At a Meeting of the Council for the Borough of Slough held at The Curve - William 
Street, Slough, Berkshire, SL1 1XY on Tuesday, 30th January, 2018 at 7.00 pm

Present:- The Worshipful the Mayor (Shah), in the chair; Councillors Ajaib, 
Anderson, Bains (from 7.27pm), Bedi, Brooker, Carter, Chahal, Chaudhry, 
Cheema, Chohan, Coad, Dar, Davis, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, 
Arvind Dhaliwal, M Holledge, N Holledge, Hussain, Kelly, Mann, Matloob, 
Munawar, Nazir, Pantelic, Parmar, Plenty, Qaseem, Rana, Rasib, Sadiq, 
A Sandhu, R Sandhu, Sarfraz, Sharif, Smith, Sohal, Strutton, 
Swindlehurst, Usmani and Wright

Apologies for Absence:- Councillor Bal

51. Declarations of Interest 

Councillor Munawar declared that his son worked for arvato.

52. To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the Council meetings held 
on 28th November 2017 and 19th December 2017 

Resolved – That the Part I minutes of the meetings held on 28th November 2017 
and 19th December 2017 be approved as a correct record.

53. To receive the Mayor's Communications. 

None. 

54. Questions from Electors under Procedure Rule 9. 

The Mayor advised that three questions had been received from residents, 
copies of which had been tabled. Two of the electors were in attendance and 
asked supplementary questions following the response to their original question. 
Copies of the questions and replies would be forwarded to the questioners. 

55. Recommendations of the Cabinet from its meeting held on 22nd January 
2018 

It was moved by Councillor Nazir, 
Seconded by Councillor Swindlehurst, 

“ (a)  That Council house dwelling rents for 2018/19 decrease by 1% over 
the 2017/18 rent with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This is in line 
with current government guidelines and legislation.



Council - 30.01.18

(b)  That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase by 
3.0% with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This is based upon the 
September CPI figure. 

(c) That Service charges increase by 3.0% with effect from Monday  2nd 
April 2018. This is based upon the September CPI figure.

 
(d) That ‘Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 3.0% 

from Monday 2nd April 2018 in line with the September CPI figure.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved – 

(a) That Council house dwelling rents for 2018/19 decrease by 1% over 
the 2017/18 rent with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This was in line 
with current government guidelines and legislation.

(b) That Garage rents, heating, utility and ancillary charges increase by 
3.0% with effect from Monday 2nd April 2018. This was based upon the 
September CPI figure. 

(c) That Service charges increase by 3.0% with effect from Monday 2nd 
April 2018. This was based upon the September CPI figure.

 
(d) That ‘Other committee’ property rents increase by an average of 3.0% 

from Monday 2nd April 2018 in line with the September CPI figure.

56. Appointment of Interim Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) 

Item Withdrawn.

57. Appointment Process for Chief Executive (Head of Paid Service) 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“ (a)  That the outcome of the independent review conducted by the CIPD attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted;

(b) That the job description, person specification, terms and conditions (as attached at 
Appendices to the report) as set out at Appendix 2 and 3 be approved; and

(c) That the appointment process set out in paragraph 5.7 of the report be noted.”

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously.

Resolved – 



Council - 30.01.18

(a) That the outcome of the independent review conducted by the CIPD attached at 
Appendix 1 to the report be noted;

(b) That the job description, person specification, terms and conditions (as attached at 
Appendices to the report) as set out at Appendix 2 and 3 be approved; and

(c) That the appointment process set out in paragraph 5.7 of the report be noted.

58. Appointment to Committees, Panels and Outside Bodies. 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

(a) “That Councillors Bedi, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, 
Pantelic and Sharif be appointed to the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee; and Councillors Brooker, Davis, Mann, 
Plenty and Smith be appointed to the Appeals Committee.

(b) That appointments of Louis Lee, David Comben and Murray Litvak 
to the Independent Panel be noted.

(c) That the requirement for political proportionality, as set out in the 
Local Government and Housing Act 1989, be waived with regard to 
the Joint Parenting Panel and that Councillor Coad be appointed to 
the vacancy on the Panel.

(d) That the appointment of Councillor Swindlehurst to the 
Employment & Appeals Committee, made under Council 
Procedure Rules Part 4.1, Paragraph 1.2 (vi), be noted.

(e) That the Lead Member for Health & Social Care, Councillor 
Pantelic, be appointed as the Council’s Outside Body 
representative on Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.

(f) That the revised proportionality and entitlement to committee seats 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted and Councillor Coad 
be appointed to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
and Councillor Munawar be appointed to the Licensing Committee.”   

The recommendations were put to the vote and agreed unanimously. 

Resolved - 

(a) That Councillors Bedi, Amarpreet Dhaliwal, Arvind Dhaliwal, 
Pantelic and Sharif be appointed to the Investigating and 
Disciplinary Committee; and Councillors Brooker, Davis, Mann, 
Plenty and Smith be appointed to the Appeals Committee.

(b) That appointments of Louis Lee, David Comben and Murray Litvak 
to the Independent Panel be noted.



Council - 30.01.18
(c) That the requirement for political proportionality, as set out in the 

Local Government and Housing Act 1989, be waived with regard to 
the Joint Parenting Panel and that Councillor Coad be appointed to 
the vacancy on the Panel.

(Note: No Member voted against recommendation C)

(d) That the appointment of Councillor Swindlehurst to the 
Employment & Appeals Committee, made under Council 
Procedure Rules Part 4.1, Paragraph 1.2 (vi), be noted.

(e) That the Lead Member for Health & Social Care, Councillor 
Pantelic, be appointed as the Council’s Outside Body 
representative on Berkshire Healthcare Foundation Trust.

(f) That the revised proportionality and entitlement to committee seats 
as set out in Appendix 1 to the report be noted and Councillor Coad 
be appointed to the Audit and Corporate Governance Committee 
and Councillor Munawar be appointed to the Licensing Committee.   

59. Consent for Alterations - Kashmiri Karahi Restaurant, Salt Hill Park, Slough 

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Hussain, 

“That the Council enter into a Licence for Alterations with Kashmiri Karahi 
Restaurant (KKR) for the construction of a conservatory at KKR, Salt Hill Park.”
The recommendation was put to the vote and carried by 31 votes for, 8 votes 
against and 2 abstentions.

Resolved - That the Council enter into a Licence for Alterations with Kashmiri 
Karahi Restaurant (KKR) for the construction of a conservatory at 
KKR, Salt Hill Park.

60. To consider Motions submitted under procedure Rule 14. 

Accommodation Facilities for Homelessness 

Councillor Smith sought the consent of the meeting to Alter Motion A, a copy of 
which had been tabled. The Council’s general assent was noted.

It was moved by Councillor Smith, 
Seconded by Councillor Wright, 

“This Council resolves to:

Enter into negotiations with London and Quadrant Housing Trust (L&Q) to:

 Explore the possibility of L&Q redeveloping part of the shared site of 50 
and 52 Stoke Road, particularly the carpark area, to provide some 



Council - 30.01.18
additional specialist supported half-way-house type accommodation for 
needy and vulnerable clients in Slough on the path toward independent 
living.

 Rename the resultant complex of buildings and facilities the Darren Morris 
Centre, in memory of the work and commitment of a councillor who died 
in-service a year ago striving in a non-partisan manner to help citizens 
such as these.”

  
The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.  

Resolved – 

This Council resolves to:

Enter into negotiations with London and Quadrant Housing Trust (L&Q) to:

 Explore the possibility of L&Q redeveloping part of the shared site of 50 
and 52 Stoke Road, particularly the carpark area, to provide some 
additional specialist supported half-way-house type accommodation for 
needy and vulnerable clients in Slough on the path toward independent 
living.

 Rename the resultant complex of buildings and facilities the Darren Morris 
Centre, in memory of the work and commitment of a councillor who died 
in-service a year ago striving in a non-partisan manner to help citizens 
such as these.

Homelessness 

Councillor Swindlehurst sought the consent of the meeting to Alter Motion B, a 
copy of which had been tabled. The Council’s general assent was noted.

It was moved by Councillor Swindlehurst, 
Seconded by Councillor Nazir, 

“The Council believes more action is required to prevent homelessness, the 
Council therefore calls upon the Government to:

 Provide adequate funding to enable councils to successful implement the 
Homelessness Reduction Act;

 Ensure that changes to the way supported housing is funding meet the 
needs that councils have identified;

 Reform the legal framework for assured shorthold tenancies to give those 
renting privately greater security and certainty.

Further this Council urgently resolves to step up our efforts locally to help 
prevent homelessness in Slough, support action to help people stay in their 
homes and provide additional funding to boost the supply of temporary 
accommodation in Slough.”

The motion was put to the vote and carried unanimously.

Resolved – 



Council - 30.01.18

The Council believes more action is required to prevent homelessness, the 
Council therefore calls upon the Government to:

 Provide adequate funding to enable councils to successful implement the 
Homelessness Reduction Act;

 Ensure that changes to the way supported housing is funding meet the 
needs that councils have identified;

 Reform the legal framework for assured shorthold tenancies to give those 
renting privately greater security and certainty.

Further this Council urgently resolves to step up our efforts locally to help 
prevent homelessness in Slough, support action to help people stay in their 
homes and provide additional funding to boost the supply of temporary 
accommodation in Slough.

61. To note Questions from Members under Procedure Rule 10 (as tabled). 

A Member question had been received, copy of which and reply, was tabled at 
the meeting. 

62. Exclusion of the Press and Public 

The Leader of the Council sought the meeting’s agreement not to exclude the 
Press and Public, if Members were minded to approve the Part II minutes of the 
meetings held on 28th November 2017 and 19th December 2017. Members 
agreed to approve the minutes and the meeting remained in Part I.   

63. Part II Minutes - 28th November and 19th December 2017 

Resolved –  That the Part II minutes of the meetings held on 28th November 
2017 and 19th December 2017 be approved as a correct record.  

Chair

(Note: The Meeting opened at 7.00 pm and closed at 8.05 pm)


